



United States Department of Agriculture  
National Agricultural Statistics Service

# Wisconsin Ag News – Crop Production



Wisconsin Field Office · 2811 Agriculture Drive · Madison WI 53718 · (608) 224-4848  
fax (855) 271-9802 · www.nass.usda.gov

Cooperating with Wisconsin Department of Agriculture, Trade and Consumer Protection

September 10, 2021

Media Contact: Greg Bussler

Wisconsin **corn** production is forecast at 506 million bushels according to the latest USDA, National Agricultural Statistics Service – *Crop Production* report. Based on conditions as of September 1, yields are expected to average 172.0 bushels per acre, an increase of 5.0 bushels per acre from the August 1 forecast but down 2.0 bushels per acre from last year. Corn planted acreage is estimated at 3.95 million acres. An estimated 2.94 million acres will be harvested for grain. Acreage updates were made based on a thorough review of all available data.

**Soybean** production is forecast at 101 million bushels. The yield is forecast at 49.0 bushels per acre, unchanged from the August 1 forecast but 2.0 bushels below 2020. Soybean planted acreage is estimated at 2.10 million acres with 2.07 million acres to be harvested. Acreage updates were made based on a thorough review of all available data.

The forecasts in this report are based on September 1 conditions and do not reflect weather effects since that time. The next crop production forecasts, based on conditions as of October 1, will be released on October 12.

## Area Harvested, Yield, and Production – Wisconsin and United States: 2020 and Forecasted September 1, 2021

State	Area harvested		Yield per acre		Production	
	2020 (1,000 acres)	2021 (1,000 acres)	2020	2021	2020 (1,000)	2021 (1,000)
<b>Wisconsin</b>						
Corn.....bushels	2,970	2,940	174.0	172.0	516,780	505,680
Soybeans.....bushels	1,970	2,070	51.0	49.0	100,470	101,430
<b>United states</b>						
Corn.....bushels	82,467	85,085	172.0	176.3	14,182,479	14,996,417
Soybeans.....bushels	82,318	86,436	50.2	50.6	4,135,477	4,373,927

## U.S. Corn Supply and Use <sup>1</sup>

CORN	2019-2020	2020-2021 (Est.)	2021-2022 Projections September
	<i>(million bushels)</i>	<i>(million bushels)</i>	<i>(million bushels)</i>
Beginning stocks	2,221	1,919	1,187
Production	13,620	14,182	14,996
Imports	42	25	25
<b>Supply, total</b>	<b>15,883</b>	<b>16,127</b>	<b>16,208</b>
Feed & residual	5,900	5,725	5,700
Food, seed & industrial	6,286	6,470	6,625
<b>Domestic, total</b>	<b>12,186</b>	<b>12,195</b>	<b>12,325</b>
Exports	1,777	2,745	2,475
<b>Use, total</b>	<b>13,963</b>	<b>14,940</b>	<b>14,800</b>
<b>Ending stocks</b>	<b>1,919</b>	<b>1,187</b>	<b>1,408</b>
Avg. Farm price (\$/bu)	3.56	4.45	5.45

<sup>1</sup> Source: USDA OCE World Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates Report  
<http://www.usda.gov/oce/commodity/wasde/index.htm>

## U.S. Soybean Supply and Use <sup>1</sup>

SOYBEANS	2019-2020	2020-2021 (Est.)	2021-2022 Projections September
	<i>(million bushels)</i>	<i>(million bushels)</i>	<i>(million bushels)</i>
Beginning stocks	909	525	175
Production	3,552	4,135	4,374
Imports	15	20	25
<b>Supply, total</b>	<b>4,476</b>	<b>4,680</b>	<b>4,574</b>
Crushings	2,165	2,140	2,180
Exports	1,679	2,260	2,090
Seed	96	101	104
Residual	12	4	14
<b>Use, total</b>	<b>3,952</b>	<b>4,505</b>	<b>4,389</b>
<b>Ending stocks</b>	<b>525</b>	<b>175</b>	<b>185</b>
Avg. Farm price (\$/bu)	8.57	10.90	12.90

<sup>1</sup> Source: USDA OCE World Agricultural Supply and Demand Estimates Report  
<http://www.usda.gov/oce/commodity/wasde/index.htm>

## United States Summary

Corn production for grain is forecast at 15.0 billion bushels, up 2% from the previous forecast and up 6% from 2020. Based on conditions as of September 1, yields are expected to average 176.3 bushels per harvested acre, up 1.7 bushels from the previous forecast and up 4.3 bushels from last year. Acreage updates were made in several States based on a thorough review of all available data. Total planted area, at 93.3 million acres, is up 1% from the previous estimate, and up 3% from the previous year. Area harvested for grain is forecast at 85.1 million acres, up 1% from the previous forecast and up 3% from the previous year.

Soybean production for beans is forecast at 4.37 billion bushels, up 1% from the previous forecast and up 6% from 2020. Based on conditions as of September 1, yields are expected to average 50.6 bushels per harvested acre, up 0.6 bushel from the previous forecast and up 0.4 bushel from 2020. Total planted area, at 87.2 million acres, is down less than 1% from the previous estimate but up 5% from the previous year. Area harvested for beans in the United States is forecast at 86.4 million acres, down less than 1% from the previous forecast but up 5% from 2020. Acreage updates were made in several States based on a thorough review of all available data.